
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Section 4d – SFY 2026 Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives 
 



Section 4d 

 
SFY 2026 Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives 

This section of the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program contains projects funded by Missouri’s General Assembly during the 
2025 legislative session.  These projects are funded by General Revenue authorized by the General Assembly. Projects shaded in gray are 
subject to funding being made available. 

The following is a list of those projects and information about their funding, timing and contain specifics about each project.  MoDOT will 
track these projects and report regularly on their progress.   
 

 

 



Prior 7/2025 7/2026 7/2027 7/2028 7/2029
Prog. 6/2026 6/2027 6/2028 6/2029 6/2030

County: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX Engineering: 99 9 0 0 0 0

Route: Federal: State: Local: Estimated Total:       R/W: 0 0 99 0 0 0

Project No.: Anticipated Federal Funds*: Award Date: Construction: 0 0 0 999 0 0

Length: Let With: Future Cost: FFOS: 0 0 0 99 0 0
MPO: TIP No.: Payback: 0 99 0 0 0 0

*Anticipated Federal Funding Category:
CMAQ - Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality.

* Usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.
Other - usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.
NHFP - National Highway Freight Program.

* Usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.
* Sometimes 90% Federal & 10% State funds.

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program.
* Usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.
* Sometimes 90% Federal & 10% State funds.

Safety - usually 90% Federal & 10% State funds.
State - No federal funds, state only funded.
STBG - Surface Transportation Block Grant.

* Usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.
Protect - Promoting Resilient Operations for Transformative,
   Efficient, and Cost-Saving Transportation Program.
   *Usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.
CRP - Carbon Reduction Program.

(All Costs in Thousands)     *Usually 80% Federal & 20% State funds.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION KEY

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT 
BUDGETING2026-2030 Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives

Transportation Improvement Program 
number (Subject to the approval of the 
governing Metropolitan Planning 
Organizaton.)

Total length in 1/100 miles.

Project number used to track 
project costs.

Route location of project

County location of project

Metropolitan Planning Organization (Y/N)

Year project is to be awarded to begin 
construction (Month and year shown for 
2026.  Calendar year only beyond 2030.)

Project description and location.

Estimated cost range beyond 2030.

Federal, Adv CN, State and 
Local share of project costs.

Anticipated Federal 
Funding Category*

Total project cost estimate.

Dollars programmed
in previous STIPs.

Dollars funded 
from other 
sources.

Dollars for construction, 
contingency & other 
non-contractuals.

Dollars for right of way 
(land acquisition).

Dollars to be paid back for 
accelerating the project.

Dollars for engineering that include 
preliminary engineering, construction 
engineering and right of way incidentals.

Projects let in combination.

Construction contingency applied to 
construction cost in the year the project is 
awarded.

Three percent project growth factor 
compounded annually is applied to right of 
way and construction costs in program 
years 2, 3, 4 and 5. 

No inflation is applied to the Funding From 
Other Sources (FFOS), Payments or 
Paybacks.



Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives
a STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT 

BUDGETING
a Prior 7/2025 7/2026 7/2027 7/2028 7/2029
a Prog 6/2026 6/2027 6/2028 6/2029 6/2030

County: LEWIS Pavement resurfacing on 250th Street and Heritage Avenue near Highland High School in Lewis County. 

Route: CRD 524 (250TH 
ST) Federal: 0 State : 2,366 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 2,366

Project No.: ST0064 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 6/2026
Length: 1.40 Let With : Future Cost : 0
MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 171 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 2,195 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,366 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: JASPER Road improvements on Baseline Road. 

Route: RT N Federal: 0 State : 2,697 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 2,697

Project No.: ST0083 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 6/2026

Length: 9.99 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 500 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 200 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 1,997 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,197 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: HOWARD Pavement resurfacing from east of Park Road to end of state maintenance, Rte. V from Rte. 3 to Rte. 5. 
Potential Rte. V from Rte. 179 to end of state maintenance and SP 240 from Rte. 40 to 3rd Street. 

Route: RT E Federal: 0 State : 2,317 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 2,317

Project No.: ST0152 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 11/2025

Length: 24.35 Let With : ST0154 Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 156 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 2,161 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,161 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: SULLIVAN Pavement resurfacing in Sullivan County.  Includes Rtes. E, W and PP. 

Route: RT PP Federal: 0 State : 2,945 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 2,945

Project No.: ST0153 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 12/2025

Length: 25.99 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 195 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 2,750 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,750 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: CHARITON Pavement resurfacing in Carroll and Chariton Counties.  Includes Rtes. M, UU and WW. 

Route: RT UU Federal: 0 State : 2,872 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 2,872

Project No.: ST0154 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 11/2025

Length: 27.20 Let With : ST0152 Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 190 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 2,682 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,682 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jul 1, 2025 Section 4D - 1 District : STATEWIDE Dollars in Thousands



Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives
a STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT 

BUDGETING
a Prior 7/2025 7/2026 7/2027 7/2028 7/2029
a Prog 6/2026 6/2027 6/2028 6/2029 6/2030

County: RANDOLPH Intersection improvements between East Burkhart Street and Rte. M in Moberly. 

Route: BU 63 Federal: 0 State : 2,100 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 2,100

Project No.: ST0155 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 2027

Length: 1.56 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 200 152 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 0 1,748 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 200 1,900 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: CAMDEN Intersection improvements at Rte. 54 and Rte. 5. 

Route: US 54 Federal: 0 State : 4,000 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 4,000

Project No.: ST0156 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 6/2026

Length: 4.11 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 944 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 200 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 2,856 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 4,000 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: NEWTON Add westbound climbing lane at Rte. 43. 

Route: IS 44 Federal: 0 State : 11,915 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 11,915

Project No.: ST0157 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 6/2026

Length: 2.48 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: Y Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 2,000 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 9,915 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 11,915 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: PLATTE Add roundabouts at I-29. 

Route: 
CST NW LP 
COOKINGHAM 
DR 

Federal: 0 State : 4,500 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 4,500

Project No.: ST0159 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 6/2026
Length: 0.39 Let With : Future Cost : 0
MPO: Y Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 2 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 4,498 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 4,500 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: NEW MADRID Add roundabouts and connections for future outer road and on and off ramps at the intersection of Ingram 
Road. 

Route: US 60 Federal: 0 State : 5,000 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 5,000
Project No.: ST0160 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 6/2026
Length: 0.59 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 600 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 50 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 4,350 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 5,000 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jul 1, 2025 Section 4D - 2 District : STATEWIDE Dollars in Thousands



Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives
a STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT 

BUDGETING
a Prior 7/2025 7/2026 7/2027 7/2028 7/2029
a Prog 6/2026 6/2027 6/2028 6/2029 6/2030

County: PEMISCOT Pavement resurfacing on Rtes. K, CC, M in Pemiscot County, Rtes. AD, ZZ in New Madrid County and Rte. Z 
in Dunklin County. 

Route: RT K Federal: 0 State : 3,232 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 3,232

Project No.: ST0161 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 11/2025

Length: 35.66 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 343 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 2,889 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 2,889 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: VERNON Pavement resurfacing from Rte. M to Rte. 54 and on Rte. J from Rte. F to Rte. 52 in Bates County. 

Route: RT AA Federal: 0 State : 1,658 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 1,658

Project No.: ST0162 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 10/2025

Length: 16.73 Let With : SR0310 Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 119 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 1,539 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 1,539 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: SCHUYLER Pavement resurfacing from Rte. U in Schuyler County to Rte. 15 in Scotland County and on J, U, and V in 
Schuyler County. 

Route: RT D Federal: 0 State : 4,417 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 4,417

Project No.: ST0164 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 12/2025

Length: 42.77 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 290 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 4,127 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 4,127 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: GREENE Pavement resurfacing from Rte. 13 to Rte. 65, on Rte. JJ from Rte. 215 in Polk County to Rte. BB in Greene 
County and on Rte. Y from Rte. 13 in Polk County to end of state maintenance. 

Route: RT CC Federal: 0 State : 1,826 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 1,826

Project No.: ST0165 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 11/2025

Length: 19.26 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 131 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 1,695 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 1,695 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: LAWRENCE Pavement resurfacing from I-44 to Rte. 174 and on Rte. V from beginning of state maintenance to Rte. 39. 
Potential pavement resurfacing on Rte. EE from Rte. 39 to Rte. 76 in Barry County.

Route: RT O Federal: 0 State : 960 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 960

Project No.: ST0166 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 12/2025

Length: 14.55 Let With : SR0312 Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 69 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 891 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 891 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jul 1, 2025 Section 4D - 3 District : STATEWIDE Dollars in Thousands



Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives
a STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT 

BUDGETING
a Prior 7/2025 7/2026 7/2027 7/2028 7/2029
a Prog 6/2026 6/2027 6/2028 6/2029 6/2030

County: JOHNSON Pavement resurfacing from Rte. E to Rte. 23. 

Route: RT CC Federal: 0 State : 630 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 630

Project No.: ST0167 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 12/2025

Length: 7.12 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: N Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 42 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 588 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 588 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

County: RAY Pavement resurfacing from Rte. 10 to King Road and from Rte. N to North Brightwell Road in Platte County. 

Route: RT Y Federal: 0 State : 725 Local : 0 Estimated Total: 725

Project No.: ST0168 Anticipated Federal Funds : STATE Award Date : 12/2025

Length: 6.00 Let With : Future Cost : 0

MPO: Y Tip No. :  

Engineering: 0 48 0 0 0 0

R/W: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction: 0 677 0 0 0 0

FFOS: 0 677 0 0 0 0

Payback: 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jul 1, 2025 Section 4D - 4 District : STATEWIDE Dollars in Thousands



Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives

a
Project Count : 17
N

STATE FISCAL YEAR PROJECT BUDGETING
Prior 7/2025 7/2026 7/2027 7/2028 7/2029
Prog 6/2026 6/2027 6/2028 6/2029 6/2030

FFOS: 0 50,177 1,900 0 0 0
Total RW: 0 450 0 0 0 0

Total Construction: 0 45,810 1,748 0 0 0
Paybacks: 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-Total: 0 46,260 1,748 0 0 0

Total Engineering: 0 6,000 152 0 0 0
Grand Total: 0 52,260 1,900 0 0 0

a
2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

State: 52,260 1,900 0 0 0
AC State: 0 0 0 0 0

Local: 0 0 0 0 0
Sub total: 52,260 1,900 0 0 0

a
Federal

Sub-total Federal: 0 0 0 0 0
Grand Total: 52,260 1,900 0 0 0

Jul 1, 2025 Section 4D - 5 District : STATEWIDE Dollars in Thousands



Section 4d-6 

SFY 2026 Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiatives – Off the State-Owned System 
House Bill 4 

This section of the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program contains projects funded by Missouri’s General Assembly during the 
2025 legislative session off the state-owned system.  Projects shaded in gray are subject to funding being made available. 

The following is a list of the projects and locations. 

FY26 Legislatively Designated and Funded Initiative Off the State-Owned System 
County Description House Bill Amount 

Platte Mexico City Avenue Road Replacement 4 $17,000,000 

Webster Road Spur in Seymour 4 $250,000 

Buchanan Environmental Assessment for Bridge 4 $25,000 

Jackson/Clay Road Repair in Sugar Creek 4 $700,000 

Taney Highway 76 Infrastructure Improvements 4 $4,000,000 

Total $21,975,000 
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